-GHML ( Refer Note No. 39b)  7,187.37  8,429.02  8,623.28
Unsecured Loan Taken
-AKK  100.00  100.00  -
 -PDK  -  65.00  -
-KCSPL  25.00  -  -
-VIPL  -  -  50.00
-CHPL  100.00  -  -

47.6 Terms and Conditions of transactiosn with Related Parties

All Related Party Transactions entered during the year were in ordinary course of the business and are on arm’s length basis.

NOTE 48 - Impact of Transition to Ind AS

The following is a summary of the effects of the differences between IND AS and Indian GAAP on the Company’s total equity shareholders’ funds
and profit and loss for the financial periods previously reported under Indian GAAP following the date of transition to IND AS.

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2018 (Contd.)

GILLANDERS ARBUTHNOT AND COMPANY LIMITED

106

48.1 Reconciliaiton of Items of Balance Sheet as at 1st April, 2016 (transition date) and as at 31st March, 2017 (` in lakhs)

Particulars Refer
Note No.

Previous
GAAP*
as at

31.03.2017

Effect of Ind AS
Transition

Ind AS
Balance Sheet

as at 31.03.2017

Previous GAAP*
as at 01.04.2016

Effect of Ind AS
Transition

 Ind AS
Balance Sheet

as at 01.04.2016
ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, Plant and Equipment 48.5(a)  22,245.69  13,279.57  35,525.26  23,433.31  13,237.26  36,670.57
Capital Work-In-Progress  502.14  -  502.14  105.41  -  105.41
Intangible Assets  19.98  -  19.98  29.26  -  29.26
Investment in Subsidiaries  6.00  -  6.00  1,479.00  -  1,479.00
Financial Assets
Investments 48.5(b)  2,708.25  46.51  2,754.76  2,708.25  40.05  2,748.30
Other Financial Assets 48.5(i)  6,258.40  (3,950.43)  2,307.97  6,801.08  (3,607.33)  3,193.75
Other Non-Current Assets  145.24  -  145.24  113.03  -  113.03
Total Non Current Asset  31,885.70  9,375.65  41,261.35  34,669.34  9,669.98  44,339.32
CURRENT ASSETS
Biological Assets other than
bearer plants

48.5 (l)  -  42.39  42.39  -  44.86  44.86

Inventories 48.5 (m)  15,754.37  (167.78)  15,586.59  15,215.06  (119.60)  15,095.46
Financial Assets
Investments 48.5(b)  99.74  10.95  110.69  99.74  4.58  104.32
Trade Receivables 48.5(j)  10,236.56  (600.56)  9,636.00  11,739.04  (542.62)  11,196.42
Cash and Cash Equivalents  190.06  -  190.06  241.93  -  241.93
Bank balances other than
above

 649.38  -  649.38  88.36  -  88.36

Loans  19.57  -  19.57  23.64  -  23.64
Other Financial Assets 48.5(i)  10,217.07  257.29  10,474.36  10,155.57  1,220.93  11,376.50
Other Current Assets  4,440.20  -  4,440.20  4,151.31  -  4,151.31
Current Tax Asset (Net)  1,167.07  -  1,167.07  1,286.93  -  1,286.93
Total Current Assets  42,774.02  (457.71)  42,316.31  43,001.58  608.15  43,609.73

Total Assets  74,659.72  8,917.94  83,577.66  77,670.92  10,278.13  87,949.05

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share Capital  3,544.23  (1,410.00)  2,134.23  2,334.23  (200.00)  2,134.23
Other Equity  17,444.76  8,903.72  26,348.48  17,343.27  10,301.79  27,645.06
Equity attributable to the owners  20,988.99  7,493.72  28,482.71  19,677.50  10,101.79  29,779.29

LIABILITIES

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Financial Liabilities
Borrowings 48.5(c )  10,637.64  1,318.98  11,956.62  12,545.08  74.07  12,619.15
Other Financial Liabilities  1,641.00  -  1,641.00  1,677.31  -  1,677.31
Other Liabilities  72.94  -  72.94  688.98  -  688.98

Non Current Liability  12,351.58  1,318.98  13,670.56  14,911.37  74.07  14,985.44

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Financial Liabilities  -
Borrowings  20,482.43  -  20,482.43  21,273.16  -  21,273.16
Trade Payables  11,272.41  -  11,272.41  11,103.63  -  11,103.63
Other Financial Liabilities 48.5(i)  6,138.91  105.24  6,244.15  6,880.52  102.27  6,982.79
Provisions  2,266.27  -   2,266.27  2,746.53  -   2,746.53
Other Liabilities  1,159.13  -   1,159.13  1,078.21  -   1,078.21

Current Liability  41,319.15  105.24  41,424.39  43,082.05  102.27  43,184.32

Total Equity and Liabilities  74,659.72  8,917.94  83,577.66  77,670.92  10,278.13  87,949.05

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2018 (Contd.)

GILLANDERS ARBUTHNOT AND COMPANY LIMITED

107

48.2 Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March 2017 (` in lakhs)

Particulars Refer Note
No.

Previous
GAAP* Adjustment  Ind AS

INCOME
Revenue from Operations 48.5(j), (p)  66,555.51  (1,489.52)  65,065.99
Other Income 48.5(b.i), (i), (l)  1,165.05  136.34  1,301.39

Total Income (A)  67,720.56  (1,353.18)  66,367.38

EXPENSES
Cost of Materials Consumed  23,064.86  -  23,064.86
Purchases of Stock -in- Trade  5,423.38  -  5,423.38
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-In-Trade and Work-in-
Progress

48.5(m)  41.82  40.66  82.48

Employee Benefits Expense 48.5(d)  13,347.48  89.95  13,437.43
Finance Costs 48.5(c ), (n)  4,686.40  108.25  4,794.65
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 48.5(k)  1,899.31  10.67  1,909.98
Other Expenses 48.5(j), (p)  21,312.59  (108.25)  21,204.34

Total Expenses (B)  69,775.84  141.28  69,917.12

Profit / (Loss) before Exceptional Items and Tax (A-B)  (2,055.28)  (1,494.46)  (3,549.74)

Exceptional Items  2,206.77  -  2,206.77

Profit / (Loss) after Exceptional Item but before Tax  151.49  (1,494.46)  (1,342.97)

Tax Expense:
Current Tax  80.00  -  80.00
Excess Provision made for earlier years written back  (30.00)  -  (30.00)

Profit / (Loss) for the year  101.49  (1,494.46)  (1,392.97)

Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss  -  96.39  96.39
Income tax relating to these items  -  -  -
Other Comprehensive Income for the Year (Net of Tax)  -  96.39  96.39

Total Comprehensive Income for the period  101.49  (1,398.07)  (1,296.58)

48.3 Reconciliation of Other Equity (` in lakhs)
Particulars Refer Note no. As at

31st March,
2017

 As at
1st April, 2016

Equity under Previous GAAP  17,444.77  16,752.33

On account of measuring Property, Plant & Equipment at deemed Cost 48.5(a)  13,163.87  13,161.84
On account of application of Effective Interest Rate  48.5(c )  108.86  108.86
On account of application of Expected Credit Loss Model  48.5(j)  (2,930.54)  (2,930.54)
Other Ind AS Adjustments / OCI  (1,438.48)  (38.38)
Total Adjustment to Equity  8,903.71  10,301.78

Total Equity Under Ind AS  26,348.48  27,054.11

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2018 (Contd.)

GILLANDERS ARBUTHNOT AND COMPANY LIMITED

108

48.4 Impact of Ind AS adoption on the consolidated statements of cash flows for the year ended 31st March 2017 (` in lakhs)
Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments  Ind AS

Net cash flow from Operating Activities  4,290.99  (174.99)  4,465.98
Net cash flow from Investing Activities  3,370.46  8.63  3,361.83
Net cash flow from Financing Activities  (7,118.00)  166.36  (7,284.36)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  543.45  0.00  543.45
Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 April 2016  2,233.29  -  2,233.29
Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2017  2,776.74  -  2,776.74

48.5 Notes to First Time Adoption

a Fair Valuation and remeasurement of cost at Ind AS cost of Property, Plant and Equipment

The Company has elected to treat fair value as deemed cost for certain items of its property, plant and equipment. Other items of Property, Plant and
Equipment have been measured as per Ind AS 16.

b Fair valuation of Investments

i Under the previous GAAP, investments in equity instruments and mutual funds were classified as long-term investments or current investments

[…]

Interest rate risk is measured by using cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rate. Any movement in the reference rates could have
an impact on the Company’s cash flow as well as cost. The management is focused towards reducing the volatility due to interest rates, which is
reflected in proportion of variable interest rate borrowing to total borrowing.

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2018 (Contd.)

GILLANDERS ARBUTHNOT AND COMPANY LIMITED

114

The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:
(` In lakhs)

Particulars
As at

%
As at

%
As at

%31st March
2018

31st March
2017 1st April 2016

Variable rate borrowings   16,247.95 47.66% 17,246.34 48.36% 22,224.65 58.34%
Fixed Rate borrowings 17,842.03 52.34% 18,418.69 51.64% 15,869.05 41.66%
Total Borrowings 34,089.98 100.00% 35,665.03 100.00% 38,093.70 100.00%

Preference Shares, Fixed Deposit (From Public) and Inter Corporate Deposits are considered as Fixed rate borrowings and other borrowings are
considered as Variable rate Borrowings.

Sensitivity: A change of 50 bps in interest rates of variable rate borrowings would have following Impact on profit before tax
(` In lakhs)

Particulars
For the year For the year

2017-18 2016-17
50 bps increase would decrease the profit before tax by   (81.24)   (86.23)
50 bps decrease would increase the profit before tax by   81.24   86.23
17
b)   Foreign currency risk:

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The
Company enters into forward exchange contracts to hedge against its foreign currency exposures relating to the recognized underlying liabilities
/ assets and firm commitments. The Company’s policy is to hedge its exposures other than natural hedge. The Company does not enter into any
derivative instruments for trading or speculative purposes.

The Company’s Derivative instruments and unhedged foreign currency exposure at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

[…]

As at 31st March 2018 As at 31st March 2017 As at 1st April 2016
Amount

in Foreign
Currency

Amount in
INR

Amount
in Foreign
Currency

Amount in
INR

Amount
in Foreign
Currency

Amount in
INR

Forward Contract to Sell USD   22.20   1,438.49   23.61   1,531.05   20.35   1,363.42

Forward Contract to Buy
USD   1.03   148.59   14.10   914.15   5.12   339.59

EURO   1.82   66.93   -   -   -   -

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2018 (Contd.)

GILLANDERS ARBUTHNOT AND COMPANY LIMITED

115

(ii) Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposures as at the reporting date (Amount in lakhs)

Particulars Currency

As at 31st March 2018 As at 31st March 2017 As at 1st April 2016

Amount
in Foreign
Currency

Amount in
INR

Amount
in Foreign
Currency

Amount  In
INR

Amount
in Foreign
Currency

Amount In
INR

Trade & Other Receivable USD   8.10   526.66   2.18   141.22   1.92   127.27

Trade & Other Payable USD   0.71   45.90   1.51   97.86   6.71   445.17

Sensitivity:  A change of 3% in Foreign currency would have following Impact on profit before tax

Particulars For the year 2017-18 For the year 2016-17

3% Increase 3% Decrease 3% Increase 3% Decrease

USD   24.04 (24.04)   2.17   (2.17)

c)  Other price risk:
The Company’s exposure to securities price risk arises from investments in mutual funds and equity instruments held by the Company and
classified in the balance sheet as FVPL and FVOCI respectively.

(Amount in lakhs)

Particulars As at 31st
March 2018

As at 31st
March 2017

As at 1st April
2016

Investment in Quoted Equity Instruments   0.02   0.10   0.08

Investment in Mutual Funds   113.78   110.62   104.25

Note:- As the company's exposure to instruments tradable in market is immaterial, hence any movement in market indices will not have material

[…]

-AKK  100.00  100.00  -
 -PDK  -  65.00  -
-KCSPL  25.00  -  -
-VIPL  -  50.00
-CHPL  100.00  -  -

45.5 Terms and Conditions of transactiosn with Related Parties

All Related Party Transactions entered during the year were in ordinary course of the business and are on arm’s length basis.

NOTE 46 - Transition to Ind AS

46.3 Impact of Transition to Ind AS

The following is a summary of the effects of the differences between IND AS and Indian GAAP on the Group's total equity shareholders’
funds and profit and loss for the financial periods previously reported under Indian GAAP following the date of transition to IND AS.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2018 (Contd.)

GILLANDERS ARBUTHNOT AND COMPANY LIMITED

163

46.1 Reconciliaiton of Items of Balance Sheet as at 1st April, 2016 (transition date) and as at 31st March, 2017 (` in lakhs)

Particulars Refer
Note No.

Previous
GAAP*
as at

31.03.2017

Effect of
Ind AS

Transition

Ind AS
Balance
Sheet
as at

31.03.2017

Previous
GAAP*
as at

01.04.2016

Effect of
Ind AS

Transition

 Ind AS
Balance
Sheet
as at

01.04.2016
ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property,
Plant and
Equipment

46.5(a)  23,430.80  20,614.52  44,045.32  23,931.21  21,687.20  45,618.41

Capital Work-
In-Progress  62.08  869.14  931.22  428.31  696.93  1,125.24

Intangible
Assets 46.5(q)  6,902.02  (6,882.04)  19.98  7,070.62  (7,041.36)  29.26

Financial
Assets  -  -

Investments 46.5(b)  2,708.25  46.51  2,754.76  2,708.25  40.05  2,748.30
Other Financial Assets 46.5(i)  6,258.40  (3,950.43)  2,307.97  6,823.02  (3,629.28)  3,193.74
Other Non-Current Assets 145.24 -  145.24  113.03  -  113.03
Total Non Current Asset  39,506.79  10,697.70  50,204.49  41,074.44  11,753.54  52,827.98
CURRENT ASSETS
Biological Assets other than bearer plants 46.5(l)  -  67.54  67.54  -  359.67  359.67
Inventories 46.5(m)  16,292.47  (197.31)  16,095.16  16,172.66  (719.03)  15,453.63
Financial Assets  -
Investments 46.5(b)(iii)  99.74  10.95  110.69  99.74  1,472.58  1,572.32
Trade Receivables 46.5(j)  10,768.68  (600.56)  10,168.12  12,843.46  (1,204.19)  11,639.27
Cash and Cash Equivalents 46.5(b)  226.97  -  226.97  374.54  (90.80)  283.74
Bank balances other than above  649.38  -  649.38  88.36  0.00  88.36
Loans  19.57  -  19.57  23.64  -  23.64
Other Financial Assets 46.5(i)  10,216.06  257.22  10,473.28  10,152.30  1,220.93  11,373.23
Other Current Assets  4,489.26 -  4,489.26  4,372.92  (42.50)  4,330.42
Current Tax Asset (Net)  1,089.74  -  1,089.74  1,287.05  (148.26)  1,138.79
Total Current Assets  43,851.87 (462.16)  43,389.71  45,414.67  848.40  46,263.07
Total Assets  83,358.67  10,235.53  93,594.20  86,489.11  12,601.94  99,091.05
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share
Capital 46.5(n)  3,544.23  (1,410.00)  2,134.23  2,334.23  (200.00)  2,134.23

Other Equity  16,512.89  9,734.08  26,246.97  15,471.52  12,747.34  28,218.86
Equity attributable to the owners  20,057.12  8,324.08  28,381.20  17,805.75  12,547.34  30,353.09
LIABILITIES
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Financial Liabilities
Borrowings 46.5(c)  18,247.36  1,318.96  19,566.32  21,639.26  74.07  21,713.33
Other Financial Liabilities  1,641.00  -  1,641.00  1,677.31  -  1,677.31
Provisions  -  -  -
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 46.5(g)  (10.12)  487.94  477.82  605.02  -  605.02
Other Liabilities 46.5(b)(iii)  72.94  -  72.94  90.91  598.07  688.98
Non Current Liabilities  19,951.18  1,806.90  21,758.08  24,012.50  672.14  24,684.64
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Financial Liabilities  -
Borrowings 46.5(b)(iii)  20,964.18  -  20,964.18  21,956.60  (61.40)  21,895.20
Trade Payables 46.5(b)(iii)  11,518.34  -  11,518.34  11,608.16  (365.59)  11,242.57
Other Financial Liabilities 46.5(i)  7,377.79  104.55  7,482.34  6,912.77  59.98  6,972.75
Provisions 46.5(b)(iii)  2,330.93  -  2,330.93  2,915.72  (98.61)  2,817.11
Other Liabilities 46.5(b)(iii)  1,159.13  -  1,159.13  1,129.47  (3.78)  1,125.69
Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 46.5(b)(iii)  -  -  148.14  (148.14)  -
Current Liabilities  43,350.37  104.55  43,454.92  44,670.86  (617.54)  44,053.32
Total Equity and Liabilities  83,358.67  10,235.53  93,594.20  86,489.11  12,601.94  99,091.05
* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2018 (Contd.)

GILLANDERS ARBUTHNOT AND COMPANY LIMITED

164

46.2 Reconciliation of Statement of Profit & Loss for the year ended 31 March 2017 (` in lakhs)

Particulars Refer Note No. Previous
GAAP* Adjustment  Ind AS

INCOME
Revenue from Operations 46.5(j) , (p)  76,440.30  (8,304.74)  68,135.56
Other Income 46.5(b.i), (i), (l)  1,239.02  (458.58)  780.44

Total Income (A)  77,679.32  (8,763.32)  68,916.00

EXPENSES
Cost of Materials Consumed  28,289.12  (5,224.26)  23,064.86
Purchases of Stock -in- Trade  5,423.38  4.94  5,428.32
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-In-Trade and Work-
in-Progress 46.5(m)  (257.27)  154.84  (102.43)

Excise Duty on Sales 46.5(p)  784.42  (784.42)
Employee Benefits Expense 46.5(d)  14,900.46  (180.04)  14,720.42
Finance Costs 46.5(c ), (n)  5,245.24  105.66  5,350.90
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 46.5(k)  2,150.12  58.43  2,208.55
Unrealised Foreign Exchange Loss 46.5(i)  390.11  (390.11)  -
Other Expenses 46.5(j), (p)  22,709.63  (445.77)  22,263.85

Total Expenses (B)  79,635.21  (6,700.73)  72,934.47

Profit / (Loss) before Exceptional Items and Tax (A-B)  (1,955.88)  (2,062.58)  (4,018.47)

Exceptional Items  1,942.50  264.27  2,206.77

Profit / (Loss) after Exceptional Item but before Tax  (13.39)  (1,798.31)  (1,811.70)

Tax Expense:
Current Tax  224.25  (65.66)  158.59
Deferred Tax 46.5.g  (6.54)  (48.32)  (54.86)
Excess Provision made for earlier years written back  (30.00)  -  (30.00)

Profit for the year  (201.10)  (1,684.33)  (1,885.43)

Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 46.5.f  -  96.39  96.39
Income tax relating to these items  (31.13)  (31.13)
Other Comprehensive Income for the Year (Net of Tax)  -  65.26  65.26

Total Comprehensive Income for the period  (201.10)  (1,619.07)  (1,820.17)

46.3 Reconciliation of Other Equity (` in lakhs)

Particulars Refer Note
no.

As at
31st March,

2017

 As at
1st April,

2016

Equity under Previous GAAP  16,512.89  15,471.52

On account of measuring Property, Plant & Equipment at Fair Value as deemed Cost 46.5(a)  13,163.87  13,161.84
On account of application of Effective Interest Rate  46.5(c)  108.86  108.86
On account of application of Expected Credit Loss Model  46.5(j)  (2,930.54)  (2,930.54)
Other Ind AS Adjustments / OCI  (1,438.48)  (38.37)
On account of Business Combination  46.5(q)  830.37  1,854.60
Total Adjustment to Equity  9,734.08  12,156.39

[…]

Interest rate risk is measured by using cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rate. Any movement in the reference rates could
have an impact on the Company’s cash flow as well as cost. The management is focused towards reducing the volatility due to interest rates,
which is reflected in proportion of variable interest rate borrowing to total borrowing.

 The exposure of the Group's borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:
(` in lakhs)

Particulars As at
31st March 2018 % As at

31st March 2017 % As at
1st April 2016 %

Variable rate borrowings  31,107.96 73.28%  33,504.43 74.58%  37,442.77 78.32%
Fixed Rate borrowings  11,342.03 26.72%  11,418.69 25.42%  10,367.05 21.68%
Total Borrowings  42,449.99 100.00%  44,923.12 100.00%  47,809.82 100.00%

Working Capital Loan from Banks which are linked with one year fixed Marginal Cost of funds based Lending Rate (MCLR) of respective
Banks are considered as Fixed rate borrowings and other borrowings are considered as Variable rate Borrowings.

Sensitivity: A change of 50 bps in interest rates of variable rate borrowings would have following Impact on profit before tax
(` in lakhs)

Particulars For the year
2017-18

For the year
2016-17

50 bps increase would decrease the profit before tax by (155.54) (167.52)
50 bps decrease would increase the profit before tax by 155.54 167.52

17
b)   Foreign currency risk:

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.
The Group enters into forward exchange contracts to hedge against its foreign currency exposures relating to the recognized underlying
liabilities / assets and firm commitments. The Group's policy is to hedge its exposures other than natural hedge. The Group does not enter
into any derivative instruments for trading or speculative purposes.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2018 (Contd.)

GILLANDERS ARBUTHNOT AND COMPANY LIMITED

172

The Group's Derivative instruments and unhedged foreign currency exposure at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

 (i) Derivatives Outstanding as at the reporting date (Amount in lakhs)

Particulars Currency
As at 31st March 2018 As at 31st March 2017 As at 1st April 2016
Amount

in Foreign
Currency

Amount
(INR)

Amount
in Foreign
Currency

Amount
(INR)

Amount
in Foreign
Currency

Amount
(INR)

Forward Contract to Sell USD 22.20 1,438.49 23.61 1,531.05 20.35 1,363.42

Forward Contract to Buy
USD 1.03 148.59 14.10 914.15 5.12 339.59
EURO 1.82 66.93 - -   -   -

(ii) Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposures as at the reporting date (Amount in lakhs)

Particulars Currency
As at 31st March 2018 As at 31st March 2017 As at 1st April 2016
Amount

in Foreign
Currency

Amount
(INR)

Amount
in Foreign
Currency

Amount
(INR)

Amount
in Foreign
Currency

Amount
(INR)

Trade & Other Receivable USD 8.10 526.66 2.18 141.22 1.92 127.27
Trade & Other Payable USD 0.71 45.90 1.51 97.86 6.71 445.17

Sensitivity:  A change of 3% in Foreign currency would have following Impact on profit before tax

Particulars For the year 2017-18 For the year 2016-17
3% Increase 3% Decrease 3% Increase 3% Decrease

USD 24.04 (24.04) 2.17 (2.17)

c)  Other price risk:
 The Group's exposure to securities price risk arises from investments in mutual funds and equity instruments held by the Group and

classified in the balance sheet as FVPL and FVOCI respectively.
Particulars As at 31st

March 2018
As at 31st

March 2017
As at 1st

April 2016
Investment in Equity Instruments 0.02 0.10 0.08
Investment in Mutual Funds 113.78 110.62 104.25
Note: As the Group’s exposure to instruments tradable in market is immaterial, hence any movement in market indices will not have material impect
on Group’s profitability.

NOTE 51 - Capital Management
 The Group's objective when managing capital (defined as net debt and equity) is to safeguard the Group's ability to continue as a going

concern in order to provide returns to shareholders and benefit for other stakeholders, while protecting and strengthening the Balance Sheet
through the appropriate balance of debt and equity funding. The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of